30 June 2021 30,634,986 36,448,409 34,529,589 116,595,232 35,157,435 22,996,955 22,080,793 298,443,400

¹ USF received a return of capital on Acquisition Two during the period, following the receipt of tax equity funding.

53

U S  S O L A R  F U N D  P L C Interim Report and Financial Statements

SENSITIVIT Y ANALYSIS

Set out below are the initial indications of the key assumptions the Directors believe would have a material impact upon the fair value of the

investments should they change. In the absence of an operating business model for each underlying renewable energy asset, the sensitivities

have been conducted on the acquisition models of these assets. The following sensitivities assume the relevant input is changed over the entire

useful life of each of the underlying renewable energy assets, while all other variables remain constant. All sensitivities have been calculated

independently of each other.

The Directors consider the changes in inputs to be within a reasonable expected range based on their understanding of market transactions. This

is not intended to imply that the likelihood of change or that possible changes in value would be restricted to this range.

Change
In Input

Capital Reduction
Reserve

Total Shareholders
Equity

(US$M) (US$ Cents)

Discount rate +0.5% -13.44 -4.05

-0.5% +14.81 +4.46

Electricity production (change from P50) P90 -33.16 -9.98

P10 +32.49 +9.78

Merchant Period Electricity Prices -10% -17.38 -5.23

+10% +17.38 +5.23

Operating expenses +10% -14.26 -4.29

-10% +14.21 +4.28

Operating life - 3 years -13.22 -3.98

+ 3 years +11.40 +3.43

Tax rate +5% -5.70 -1.72

-5% +5.69 +1.71

DISCOUNT RATE
The sensitivity demonstrates the impact of a change in the discount rate applied to the pre-tax, equity cash flows  from all of the Company’s

renewable energy asset investments as at 30 June 2021. A range of + / - 0.5% has been considered to determine the resultant impact on the

Company’s NAV per share and the fair value of its solar asset investments.

As at 30 June 2021, the weighted average pre-tax cost of equity used for levered assets was 7.3% (December 2020: 8.3%), and the weighted

average pre-tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC) for unlevered assets was 6.5% (December 2020: 6.7%). The largest driver of the